pvpvpp

pppv

c
p
Drcc

p
Drrc

rcc
p
Drcc

p
Drrcrc

rcrccc
p
Dr

5.Sensitivity Analysis

 To study the effects of changes in the system
parameters D, P, A, S, CP, CV, r and π on the optimal
order quantity, optimal shortage quantity and optimal
cost, a sensitivity analysis is performed. The sensitivity
analysis is performed by changing (increasing or
decreasing) the parameters by 5%, 10%, 15%, 20%,
25%, 30% taking one at a time, keeping the remaining
parameters at their original values and we calculate the
following deviations for different quantity of these
parameter:

With regarding this fact that all the parameters are
nonnegative, we result the last inequality is always
satisfied.
Now, in order to compute the , we replace
equations (4) and (5) in equation (3). Therefore, the
optimum joint total relevant cost obtains as follow

),(  bqJTRC

(6)
)(

)()()()(2
),(

2

 π

π

+

⎥
⎦

⎤
⎢
⎣

⎡
−+⋅+⋅⋅+⋅

=
p

pppv

rc

rcrccc
p
DrAsD

bqJTRC

100*
9.2140

9.2140),(
1

−
=

bqJTRCr
4.Numerical Example

100*
)(

)(),(

*

*
2 qJTRC

qJTRCbqJTRC
r

Banerjee

Banerjee−
=

Let, we consider the values of parameters as
mentioned in Banerjee's article:

D  =1000, P =3200, A =100, S =400, ,CP=250, CV=20,
r=0/20

Tab. 1. Sensitivity analysis
Change in parameter (%) Variation

parameter -30% -25% -20% -15% -10% 5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

(i) Changing the parameter D
D 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300

*q  407.8 419.1 429. 7 439.7 449.3 458.4 467.1 475.4 483.4 491 498.3 505.3 512

*b  135.9 139.7 143.2 146.6 149.8 152.8 155.7 158.5 161.1 163.7 166.1 168.4 170.7

)  ,(  bqJTRC 1716.3 1789.7 1861.9 1933.0 2003.1 2072.4 2140.9 2208.6 2275.8 2342.3 2408.3 2473.8 2538.9

r1 -19.83 -16.40 -13.03 -9.71 -6.43 -3.20 0.00 3.17 6.30 9.41 12.49 15.55 18.59

)( *qJTRCBanerjee

 2027.9 2110.2 2190.9 2270 2347.9 2424.5 2500 2574.5 2648.1 2720.9 2792.8 2864.1 2934.7

r2 -15.4 -15.2 -15 -14.8 -14.7 -14.5 -14.4 -14.2 -14.1 -13.9 -13.8 -13.6 -13.5

(ii) Changing the parameter P
P 2240 2400 2560 2720 2880 3040 3200 3360 3520 3680 3840 4000 4160

*q  442.0 447.2 451.9 456.2 460.2 463.8 467.1 470.2 473.0 475.6 478.1 480.4 482.5

*b  147.3 149.1 150.6 152.1 153.4 154.6 155.7 156.7 157.7 158.5 159.4 160.1 160.8

IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  JJoouurrnnaall  ooff  IInndduussttrriiaall  EEnnggiinneeeerriinngg  &&  PPrroodduuccttiioonn  RReesseeaarrcchh,,   JJuunnee  22001111,,  VVooll..  2222,,  NNoo..  22

131   M. Ahmadi Rad & F. Khoshalhan   AAnn  IInntteeggrraatteedd  PPrroodduuccttiioonn--IInnvveennttoorryy  MMooddeell  wwiitthh……

IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  JJoouurrnnaall  ooff  IInndduussttrriiaall  EEnnggiinneeeerriinngg  &&  PPrroodduuccttiioonn  RReesseeaarrcchh,,   JJuunnee  22001111,,  VVooll..  2222,,  NNoo..  22